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May 28, 1959

Mr. Guy T. Frampton, President
and Members of the Board of Trustees

Firemen's Pension Fund
Urbana, ·Illinois

Gentlemen:

In accordance with our engagement we have audited the acoounts
and financial records of the Firemen's Pension Fund of the City of
Urbana for the fiscal year ended April 30, 1959.

In addition, we did certain bookkeeping work as follows:

(a) Recording of cash receipts for part of the year.
(b) Totalling cash disbursements for the year.
(c) Making all ledger poatings for the year.

We are submitting herewith our report including the follewing:

Co~ents and Recommendations
Schedule I: Comparative Balance Sheets, April )0,

1959 and 1958. .
Schedule II: Comparative statements of Revenue' Receipts,

Expenditures, and Fund Balance, for years
ended April 30, 1959 and 1958. .

Schedule III: Statement of Receipts and· Disbursements, for
year ended April 30, 1959.

Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards and accordingly induded tests of the records and
ether auditing procedures appropriate in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the financial statements in the schedules
abeve enWDerated, attached to and foraing a part of this report, fairly
present the financial position of the Firemen's Pension Fund of the
City ef Urbana at April 30, 1959, and the results of operations for the
fiscal year then 'ended, on a cash baai8, in conformity with generally
acoepted municipal accounting principles on a basis consistent with
the preceding year.

Respectfully submitted,

ft~/~..·~
Certified Public Accountant
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RECOMMENDED TAX :LEVY

RECOMMENDED INVESTMENTS

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

$ 7,000

10,000

$17,000Total

(1) Re-investment of the entire proceeds of
U. S. Government bonds, Series G, which
have matured on May 1, 1959

(2) Ca~h in the checking aocount at Busey
First National Bank beyond the needs
for current pensi.n payaents since
these will be covered adequately by tax
money in May and June

The Treasurer of the fund will be able to advise as to the
current market for U. S. Treasury and other government bonds, and,
ef course, savings and loan associations are appropriate investments
up to the $10,000 insured amount.

Confirming oral discussion with officers of the Board, it
would be desirable for at least $17,000 to be invested in long-term
investaents in the near future. This $17,000 is accounted for as
follon:

The 1957 tax levy which was the one collected during the
fiscal year ended April 30, 1959, was for $6,000. The 1958 levy
approved in August, 1958, for $6;000 will be collected during the
:aextriscal year ending April 30, 1960. This should provide for
n01"l1al growth in the fund.

.. The 1959 levy, which is the one to be approved in the near
future, shoUld also be at least $6,000 in order to continue to increase
reaerves against future retirements. The practioe in reoent years has
been te maintain a relatively stable amount of levy so as to avoid

·The fund showed a commendable increase this past"year,
.5,670~96, as shown in Schedule II, compared with $3,977.74, the year
before. This increase was pGssibledespite a slightly larger pension
lead because the tax levy was increased from $4000 to $6000.

Considering the size of the Fire Department, twenty-three .
a., and the fact that several men are approaching retirement status,
taia increase was desirable and prudent. The fund is being well
unaged.
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drastic increases at-times of increased pension load. This seems to
..8 te be Ter'! soWld practiceo

DUE FROM GENERAL FUND

. The payment on account from the General Fund was much greater
this year- than in' previous years ~.. It totalled 11200,' consi.ting of
twe 1600 payments, one of which was ,actually on May 1, 1959, but which
we 1Jloluded ·1nthe receipts for the year ended April 30, 1959, since
it WU aD intransit item.

We under.tand that the City Council plans a further payaeBt
of· at least $600 during the next year. At this rate the balance of
11,959.92 will be cleared within the nut two or three years •

.un.A.L BOnS

We are pleased that a letter- elated May 18, 1959, from Mr.
w. 4. Hurlbut of the State of Illinois, Department of Insurance, te
the Seoretary of the Pension Board. has established that the annual'
'benu... are not salary sUbject to the 5" withholding for· the pasaa
!\tnd. The fourth such bonus is being paid in JWle, 1959.

APPRECIATION

We wish to thank' the Board m.bers and City officials fer
their friendly cooperation.

The report schedules follow.
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SCHEDULE I

.(A) The statutory reserve in no sense is intended to represent an
actuarial figure. It does not represent a sci&ntifical1y
calculated amount required for future pensions.

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND
. URBANA, ILLINOIS

COMPARATIVE BALAI'CE SHEETS, APRIL .30, 1959 AID 1958

ASSETS

·AS OF
4/3Q/58

$10,16.3.8.3

15,000.00

22,120.00

2,443.75

3,159.92

0.00

0.00 $ 269.65

AS OF
4/30/59

$10,765.14

21,000.00

22,120.00

2,44.3.75

1,959.92

2.05

29;4.43.39 (A) 29;443.39 (A)
28,847.47 23,17~.~6

$58,290.86 $52,617.85

$58,290.86 $52,887.50

j58,290.86

LIABILITIES AND FUID BALANCE

Cash in Busey First National Bank

Due from General Fund - City of Urbana

Due from Police Pension Fund - City of
Urballa

lavestment in Stocks (Cost)

Shares in Savings and Loan (Cost)

Payable to Police Pension Fund

Fund Balance:
Statutory reserve
Amount in excess of reserve

I_vestment in U. S. BQnds. (Cost)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

, I

II
t I

I:
I
I
I
I
I
I



SCHEDULE II

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE RECEIPTS" EXPENDITURES
AND FUND BALANCE, FOR YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 1959 AND 1958

$ 6,589.20 $ 5,121.40
125.00 146.00

6.60 9,20

j 6,720.80 • 5, 272.10

$ 5,670.96 $ 3,977.74

52,617.85 48,640,1:1:

$.2$,3gg ,83: $ 52,612,85
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Revenue Receipts:

Taxes
Licenses
Salary deductions
Interest on U. S. Bonds
Interest on Building and Loan

Shares
Dividends

Total

Expenditures:

Pensions paid
Auditing expense
Bank fees, and misc.

Total

Excess of revenue over expenditures

Fund balance at beginning of year

Fund balance at end of year

Year Ended
;'/30/59

$ 6,104.59
251.74

5,087.52
175.00

632.91
140.00

$12,391.76

Year Ended
;'/30/58

$ 4,095.21
253.07

4,330.64
87.50

348.42
1;'0.00

$ 9,254.84



SCHEDULE III

$10,163.83

$ 6,720.80
269.65

6.000.00
$12,990.45

$.O,765.1i

$12,391.76
1,200.00

$13,591.76

$23,755.59

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND
STAT T OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FO YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1959

Expenditures for 0 erations(See Schedule II)
Payment; of amount ue to Police Pension Fund
Investment in Sav gs and Loan Shares

Total disbursements

Total Cash to be accoun

Cash in Busey First Nat·onal Bank, April 30, 1958

Plus receipts:

Total revenue rece pts (See Schedule II)
Payment from Gener Funj on account

Total

Cash in Busey First Nat onal Bank, April 30, 1959

Less Disbursements:
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