FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND CITY OF URBANA URBANA, ILLINOIS

# AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

APRIL 30, 1959

Gerald D. Brighton Certified Public Accountant

May 28, 1959

Mr. Guy T. Frampton, President and Members of the Board of Trustees Firemen's Pension Fund Urbana, Illinois

Gentlemen:

In accordance with our engagement we have audited the accounts and financial records of the Firemen's Pension Fund of the City of Urbana for the fiscal year ended April 30, 1959.

In addition, we did certain bookkeeping work as follows:

(a) Recording of cash receipts for part of the year.

(b) Totalling cash disbursements for the year.

(c) Making all ledger postings for the year.

We are submitting herewith our report including the following:

Comments and Recommendations Schedule I: Comparative Balance Sheets, April 30, 1959 and 1958. Schedule II: Comparative statements of Revenue Receipts, Expenditures, and Fund Balance, for years ended April 30, 1959 and 1958. Schedule III: Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, for year ended April 30, 1959.

Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly included tests of the records and other auditing procedures appropriate in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the financial statements in the schedules above enumerated, attached to and forming a part of this report, fairly present the financial position of the Firemen's Pension Fund of the City of Urbana at April 30, 1959, and the results of operations for the fiscal year then ended, on a cash basis, in conformity with generally accepted municipal accounting principles on a basis consistent with the preceding year.

Respectfully submitted,

perald & Brighton

Certified Public Accountant

#### COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The fund showed a commendable increase this past year, \$5,670.96, as shown in Schedule II, compared with \$3,977.74, the year before. This increase was possible despite a slightly larger pension lead because the tax levy was increased from \$4000 to \$6000.

Considering the size of the Fire Department, twenty-three men, and the fact that several men are approaching retirement status, this increase was desirable and prudent. The fund is being well managed.

### RECOMMENDED INVESTMENTS

Confirming oral discussion with officers of the Board, it would be desirable for at least \$17,000 to be invested in long-term investments in the near future. This \$17,000 is accounted for as follows:

(1)	Re-investment of the entire proceeds of	
	U. S. Government bonds, Series G, which	•
	have matured on May 1, 1959	\$ 7,000

(2) Cash in the checking account at Busey First National Bank beyond the needs for current pension payments since these will be covered adequately by tax money in May and June 10,000

Total \$17,000

The Treasurer of the fund will be able to advise as to the current market for U. S. Treasury and other government bonds, and, of course, savings and loan associations are appropriate investments up to the \$10,000 insured amount.

### RECOMMENDED TAX LEVY

The 1957 tax levy which was the one collected during the fiscal year ended April 30, 1959, was for \$6,000. The 1958 levy approved in August, 1958, for \$6,000 will be collected during the next fiscal year ending April 30, 1960. This should provide for normal growth in the fund.

The 1959 levy, which is the one to be approved in the near future, should also be at least \$6,000 in order to continue to increase reserves against future retirements. The practice in recent years has been to maintain a relatively stable amount of levy so as to avoid drastic increases at times of increased pension load. This seems to us to be very sound practice.

### DUE FROM GENERAL FUND

The payment on account from the General Fund was much greater this year than in previous years. It totalled \$1200, consisting of two \$600 payments, one of which was actually on May 1, 1959, but which we included in the receipts for the year ended April 30, 1959, since it was an intransit item.

We understand that the City Council plans a further payment of at least \$600 during the next year. At this rate the balance of \$1,959.92 will be cleared within the next two or three years.

### ANNUAL BONUS

We are pleased that a letter dated May 18, 1959, from Mr. W. A. Hurlbut of the State of Illinois, Department of Insurance, to the Secretary of the Pension Board has established that the annual bonuses are not salary subject to the 5% withholding for the pension fund. The fourth such bonus is being paid in June, 1959.

### APPRECIATION

We wish to thank the Board members and City officials for their friendly cooperation.

The report schedules follow.

- 3 -

SCHEDULE I

# FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND URBANA, ILLINOIS COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS, APRIL 30, 1959 AND 1958

## ASSETS

	AS OF 4/30/59	AS OF 4/30/58
Cash in Busey First National Bank	\$10,765.14	\$10,163.83
Shares in Savings and Loan (Cost)	21,000.00	15,000.00
Investment in U. S. Bonds (Cost)	22,120.00	22,120.00
Investment in Stocks (Cost)	2,443.75	2,443.75
Due from General Fund - City of Urbana	1,959.92	3,159.92
Due from Police Pension Fund - City of Urbana	2.05	0.00
Urbana	\$58,290.86	\$52.887.50
LIABILITIES AND FUND BA	LANCE	
Payable to Police Pension Fund	\$ 0.00	\$ 269.65
Fund Balance: Statutory reserve Amount in excess of reserve		$\begin{array}{c} 29,443.39(1) \\ \underline{23,174.46} \end{array}$

\$58,290.86 \$52,887.50

\$52,617.85

\$58,290.86

(A) The statutory reserve in no sense is intended to represent an actuarial figure. It does not represent a scientifically calculated amount required for future pensions.

# SCHEDULE II

# FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND FUND BALANCE, FOR YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 1959 AND 1958

	Year Ended 4/30/59	Year Ended <u>4/30/58</u>		
Revenue Receipts:				
Taxes Licenses Salary deductions Interest on U. S. Bonds Interest on Building and Loan	<pre>\$ 6,104.59 251.74 5,087.52 175.00</pre>	\$ 4,095.21 253.07 4,330.64 87.50		
Shares Dividends	632.91 140.00	348.42 140.00		
Total	\$12,391.76	\$ 9,254.84		
Expenditures:				
Pensions paid Auditing expense Bank fees, and misc.	\$ 6,589.20 125.00 <u>6.60</u>	\$ 5,121.40 146.00 <u>9.70</u>		
Total	\$ 6.720.80	\$ 5.277.10		
Excess of revenue over expenditures	\$ 5,670.96	\$ 3,977.74		
Fund balance at beginning of year	_52.617.85	48.640.11		
Fund balance at end of year	\$58,288.81	\$_52.617.85		

	SCHEDULE II	I
FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEM FOR YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1959	ents	
Cash in Busey First National Bank, April 30, 1958		\$10,163.83
Plus receipts:		
Total revenue receipts (See Schedule II) Payment from General Fund on account Total	\$12,391.76 <u>1.200.00</u>	\$ <u>13,591,76</u>
Total Cash to be accounted for		<b>\$23,755.5</b> 9
Less Disbursements:		
Expenditures for operations(See Schedule II) Payment of amount due to Police Pension Fund Investment in Savings and Loan Shares Total disbursements	\$ 6,720.80 269.65 <u>6.000.00</u>	\$ <u>12,990,45</u>
Cash in Busey First National Bank, April 30, 1959		\$ <u>10.765.14</u>